

Ct No.8
AD- 21
14.10.2025
(SSS/SG)

WPA (P) 455 of 2025

Abu Sohel
Vs.
State of West Bengal and Ors.

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Ld. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Atarup Banerjee
Mr. Sourajit Mukherjee
Mr. Rajdeep Pramanik
.....For the petitioner.

Mr. Kishore Datta, Ld. A.G
Ms. Sonal Sinha, Ld. A.G.P
Mr. Dipanjan Datta
Mr. Tapas Kumar Dey,
Mr. Arun Kumar Saha
....For the State.

1. Learned Advocate General representing the State has challenged the maintainability of the instant writ petition, whereas learned senior counsel representing the petitioner has submitted that the entire process of appointment of the post of Secretary, West Bengal Board of Madrasah Education has been *de hors* the statutory provisions. Also that in the course of this illegal appointment, the appointee has been issuing several illegal orders which actually have no sanctity in the eye of law. The court finds that this matter may be disposed of on affidavits.

2. The respondents shall file affidavit-in-opposition, including as regards the point of maintainability of the instant writ petition, within a period of three weeks from date. Affidavit-in-reply may be filed within one week thereafter.

3. The matter be placed before the Regular Bench for further consideration after four weeks from date.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)

(Smita Das De, J.)