

23.03.2026  
Item No.4  
Ct. No. 1  
PG

**W.P.A. (P) 455 of 2025**  
**Abu Sohel**  
**Vs.**  
**The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Atarup Banerjee  
Mr. Rajdeep Pramanik  
Ms. Simika Roy .....For the Petitioner

Mr. Kishore Datta, Ld. Adv. General  
Ms. Sonal Sinha  
Mr. Tapas Kr. Dey.....For the State

Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman  
Mr. Mijanul Kabir.....For the respondent  
nos. 2 &3/  
Madrasah Board

**Dictated by Sujoy Paul, CJ.:**

1. Parties are represented through their respective learned counsel.
2. Affidavit in opposition filed by the State is taken on record. The affidavit in reply is also taken on record.
3. Counsel for Madrasah Board submits that he does not wish to file any affidavit in opposition/report.
4. Pleadings are complete.

5. List this matter for final hearing in  
the week commencing 04.05.2026.

**(SUJOY PAUL, CJ.)**

**(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)**